spective, the patients who will benefit most from oral linezolid
treatment are those whose primary reason for being hospital-
ized is the serious infection as opposed to other comorbid ill-
nesses that may preclude an earlier discharge.

It is interesting to note that the trends observed in the cur-
rent study are very similar to those found in a recently con-
ducted multinational randomized control trial (18) comparing
vancomycin IV and linezolid in patients with MRS species
infections, although the magnitude of the effects are somewhat
different (see Table 5 [18] versus Table 2). In the randomized
control trial, the median length of stay for patients in the line-
zolid arm was five days shorter than for patients randomized to
vancomycin IV. This difference suggests that our criteria for
early discharge may have been conservative. Alternatively,
this variation may also be reflective of differences in real-world
treatment patterns in Canada, a hypothesis that is supported
by the observation that the median lengths of stay were three

TABLE 4
Sensitivity analysis results

Linezolid group* Vancomycin IV Group*
Sensititvity analysis Hospital cost Nonhospital cost Total cost Hospital cost Nonhospital cost Total cost

Conservative switch therapy eligibility for linezolid group $7,694 $442 $8,136 $7,846 $597 $8,444

No early discharge eligibility for linezolid patients $8,462 $316 $8,778 $7,846 $597 $8,444

Increased hospitalization cost ($1,002/day) $17,326 $442 $17,768 $18,324 $597 $18,921

Decreased hospital anti-infective costs (–20%) $7,505 $442 $7,947 $7,744 $597 $8,342

Increased hospital anti-infective costs (+20%) $7,882 $442 $8,325 $7,948 $597 $8,545

*Costs expressed as cost per patient. IV Intravenous

TABLE 5
Validation of consequences against a randomized clinical
trial (18)

Linezolid† Vancomycin IV†

End point (n=122) (n=108)

Length of stay (days)

Median‡ (95% CI) 9 (8–16)* 14 (12–18)*

Mean‡ (SE) 17.2 (1.4) 19.4 (1.5)

% discharged by

Day 7 36.1 16.7

Day 14 54.1 46.3

Day 21 62.3 64.8

Day 28 75.4 75.9

Day 56 87.7 89.8

Duration of treatment (days)

Intravenous only

Mean 5.8* 12.6*

Median 4.0* 11.0*

Intravenous and oral

Mean 14.2 12.6

Median 14.0 11.0

†Results shown are for the skin and soft tissue subgroup; ‡Estimated using
Kaplan-Meier survival function. *P=0.052; P=0.001; *P=0.0001.
IV Intravenous

Rosner.qxd  8/6/2004  2:49 PM  Page 218

to seven days shorter in the randomized clinical trial than in
our analysis.

The cost results of our base case analysis found that the
decreased length of stay observed in the linezolid group con-
tributed to cost savings of approximately $750 per patient.
Although this difference between treatment groups was not
statistically significant, it nevertheless may be important.
When this result is extrapolated to all patients with an MRSA
SSTI across Ontario (30), the cost savings to the MOHLTC
may be in excess of $1.1 million per year. Several previous